SIDNEY SILVEIRA LOBO. If 

we add up the amounts paid as kickback [sic] by MENDES JÚNIOR and OAS, one 

may state that many millions of American dollars were transferred abroad, related 

only to the public work Av. Água Espraiada. Merely in 1998 nearly US$ 1,500,000.00 

(one million five hundred thousand dollars) to US$ 3,000,000.00 (three million 

dollars) were delivered monthly. Such amounts were sent abroad, that is, to 

Switzerland and United States, basically. ……….Mr. Paulo Maluf received kickbacks 
of 20% until 1998;…….” 

115. In his second deposition on 19th April 2002, having been recalled for further questioning about an